

12-240-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

MICHAEL L. YAEGER
BARRY A. BOHRER
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000

*Counsel for New York Council of Defense
Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. By Admitting that to Copy a Computer Is to Seize Its Data, the Government Has Effectively Conceded that It Violated the Fourth Amendment in this Case.....	3
II. The Papers Clause Covers Information Regardless of the Medium in Which It Is Recorded.....	7
A. From its Inception, the Fourth Amendment Protected Information, Not Just Objects.....	7
B. The Papers Clause Extends to Information Transmitted over the Wires and Stored in Computers	13
III. To Copy a Computer Is to Seize the Data It Contains	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. City of High Point, N.C.</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	10
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B.), 19 How St. Tr. 1029	passim
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	13
<i>In re Warrant to Search a certain Email Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4629624 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014) (Nos. M9-150, 13-MJ-2814).....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1957).....	9
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	7, 14, 16

United States v. Riley,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 14, 15

Wilkes v. Wood,
19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (1763).....10

Other Authorities

Computer Crime and Intellectual Prop. Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations* (3d ed. 2009).....2

Donald A. Dripps, “Dearest Property”: *Digital Evidence and the History of Private “Papers” as Special Objects of Search and Seizure*,
103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013)..... 8, 9, 10

LaFave et al., *Search & Seizure* (5th ed.)16

Orin S. Kerr, *Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data*,
119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010) 16, 17, 18

Roger Roots, *The Originalist Case for the Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule*,
45 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (2009–2010)9

The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins
(Neil H. Coogan, ed., 1997)..... 10, 11

Thomas K. Clancy, *The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment*, 86 Indiana L.J. 979 (2011).....8

William J. Cuddihy, *The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791* (2009)8
